(1) Includes municipal advisor fees, underwriting fees, legal and accounting fees, rating agency fees, 
printing and engraving costs, validation court costs and other costs of issuance. 

Project 

The Project consists of the acquisition, construction and installation of an approximately three hundred 
fifty-six (356) space parking deck, additional surface parking, utilities, storm water detention and other 
infrastructure to be used for commercial purposes to provide for the revitalization and redevelopment of the central 
business district of the City. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SERIES 2025 BONDS